In the Company's Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Statements as of June 30, 2022 and for the six months ended June 30, 2022,
furnished with the SEC on November 30, 2022
with a Report of Foreign Private Issuer on Form 6-K (the “Original Form 6-K”), an upfront payment of $1
million (CHF 0.9 million)
 related to the exclusive licensing and distribution agreement with Nuance Pharma for Bentrio® was incorrectly recorded as
revenue.
In the audited financial statements as of December 31, 2022 included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 20-F filed with the
SEC on May
16, 2023, the upfront payment was recorded as deferred income, following the correction of the identified misstatement. Adjustments
for this correction are
reflected in these restated condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of June 30, 2022 and for the
six months ended June 30, 2022. The table
below reflects the impact of the adjustments on key income statement and balance sheet line
items.

8

Six months ended June 30, 2022

Adjusted consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of June 30, 2022
   As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

Deferred income   -   932,200   932,200
Total non-current liabilities   1,014,188   932,200   1,946,388
Total liabilities   10,804,712   932,200   11,736,912
Accumulated deficit   (182,602,921)   (932,200)   (183,535,121)
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to owners of the company   7,675,164   (932,200)   6,742,964

Adjusted consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Loss

   Half-Year ended June 30, 2022
   As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

Revenue   1,222,998   (932,200)   290,798
Gross profit   30,766   (932,200)   (901,434)
Operating loss   (7,483,561)   (932,200)   (8,415,761)
Loss before tax   (7,352,403)   (932,200)   (8,284,603)
Net loss attributable of owners of the Company   (7,306,318)   (932,200)   (8,238,518)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the Company   (7,160,269)   (932,200)   (8,092,469)
Basic and diluted loss per share   (9.43)   (1.20)   (10.63)

3. Taxation

The Group’s income tax expense recognized in the condensed interim
consolidated statement of profit or loss is presented as follows:

   Six Months Ended
   June 30,   June 30,
   2022   2021
Current income tax expense   (1,231)   —
Deferred income tax gain   47,316   10,642
Total income tax (expense)/gain   46,085   10,642

9

The tax effect of taxable temporary differences that give rise to deferred
income tax liabilities or to deferred income tax assets as of June 30, 2022 and

2021 is presented as follows:

   June 30,   December 31,

[…]

connection with the preparation of our consolidated financial statements, we identified an immaterial error with regard to advance payments
 for
research and development costs and related tax credits for the annual period ended December 31, 2021. The error was mainly related
to investigator float
payments to a contract research organization. Due to COVID and other reasons, the scheduled services had not been
provided by the end of the year and
therefore the payments should have been recognized as advance payments and not as R&D expenses.
We evaluated the error and determined that the
related impact was not material to our financial statements for any prior periods, but
that correction of the impact of the error would be significant to our
results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2022.
Accordingly, we have revised previously reported financial information for such immaterial
error, as previously disclosed in our Annual
 Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2021. A summary of revisions to our previously
reported financial statements presented
herein for comparative purposes is included below.

Revised consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of December 31, 2021
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Other receivables   917,833   (246,493)   671,340
Prepayments   996,910   578,216   1,575,126
Total current assets   3,759,901   331,723   4,091,624
Total assets   18,838,598   331,723   19,170,321
Accumulated deficit   (176,018,660)   331,723   (175,686,937)
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to owners of the company   12,704,528   331,723   13,036,251
Total equity and liabilities   18,838,598   331,723   19,170,321

Revised consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss

   Year ended December 31, 2021
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Other income   460,710   (246,493)   214,217
Research and development   (8,939,037)   578,216   (8,360,821)
Total operating expenses   (15,137,338)   331,723   (14,805,615)
Operating loss   (17,099,793)   331,723   (16,768,070)
Loss before tax   (17,368,546)   331,723   (17,036,823)
Net loss attributable of owners of the Company   (17,390,166)   331,723   (17,058,443)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the Company   (17,124,410)   331,723   (16,792,687)
Basic and diluted loss per share   (26.26)   0.50   (25.76)

Basic
and diluted loss per share as presented in the financial statements as of December 31, 2021, prior to the one-for-twenty reverse share
split on
October 25, 2022 was CHF 1.31, and the revised number would have been CHF 1.29.

Revised
consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

We
 revised our consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2021. There was no impact on net cash used in operating
activities.

   Year ended December 31, 2021
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised

Net loss   (17,390,166)   331,723   (17,058,443)
Changes in:
Trade and other receivables   (586,612)   246,493   (340,119)
Prepayments   (719,321)   (578,216)   (1,297,537)
Cash used in operating activities   (13,627,738)   —   (13,672,738)

13

9. Loss
per share

   Six Months Ended

   June 30,
   2022   June 30,

   (restated)   2021
Loss attributable to owners of the Company   (8,238,518)   (6,754,579)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding   774,898   622,741
Basic and diluted loss per share   (10.63)   (10.85)

For
the six months ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021 basic and diluted loss per share are calculated based on the weighted average number
of
shares issued and outstanding and excludes shares to be issued under the stock option plans or for warrants, as they would be anti-dilutive.

[…]

the Company's Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of June 30, 2022 and for the six months ended June 30,
2022,

furnished with the SEC on November 30, 2022 with a Report of Foreign Private Issuer on Form 6-K (the “Original Form 6-K”),,
an upfront payment of $1
million (CHF 0.9 million) related to the exclusive licensing and distribution agreement with Nuance Pharma for
Bentrio® was incorrectly recorded as
revenue. In the audited financial statements as of December 31, 2022 included in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 20-F filed with the SEC on May
16, 2023, the upfront payment was recorded as deferred income, following the correction
of the identified misstatement. Adjustments for this correction are
reflected in the restated condensed consolidated interim financial
statements as of June 30, 2022 and for the six months ended June 30, 2022 included in
this report. The table below reflects the impact
of the adjustments on key income statement and balance sheet line items.

Six
months ended June 30, 2022

Adjusted
consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of June 30, 2022
   As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
Deferred income   -   932,200   932,200
Total non-current liabilities   1,014,188   932,200   1,946,388
Total liabilities   10,804,712   932,200   11,736,912
Accumulated deficit   (182,602,921)   (932,200)   (183,535,121)
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to owners of the company   7,675,164   (932,200)   6,742,964

Adjusted
consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss

   Half-Year ended June 30, 2022
   As reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

Revenue   1,222,998   (932,200)   290,798
Gross profit   30,766   (932,200)   (901,434)
Operating loss   (7,483,561)   (932,200)   (8,415,761)
Loss before tax   (7,352,403)   (932,200)   (8,284,603)
Net loss attributable of owners of the Company   (7,306,318)   (932,200)   (8,238,518)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the Company   (7,160,269)   (932,200)   (8,092,469)
Basic and diluted loss per share   (9.43)   (1.20)   (10.63)

5

Comparison of the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021:

   Six months ended
   June 30,
   2022
   (restated)   2021   Change
   (in thousands of CHF)   %

Revenue   291   -   n/a
Cost of sales   (1,192)   -   n/a
Gross profit   (901)   -   n/a
Other operating income   256   -   n/a
Research and development   (3,564)   (3,394)   5%
Sales and marketing   (2,130)   -   n/a
General and administrative   (2,076)   (3,062)   (32)%
Operating loss   (8,415)   (6,456)   30%